SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 5164 GIBRALTAR Thursday 25th July 2024

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 137 OF 2024

LICENSING AND FEES ACT

LICENSING AND FEES (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 52 of the Licensing and Fees Act, the Government has made the following Order-

Title.

1. This Order may be cited as the Licensing and Fees (Amendment of Schedule) Order 2024.

Commencement.

2. This Order comes into operation on the 1 August 2024.

Amendment of Schedule.

3. In paragraph 10.1(1)(b) of Part V (Arrival and Departure Charges) of the Schedule to the Licensing and Fees Act, substitute "£10" for "£7".

Dated: 25th July 2024.

F R PICARDO Chief Minister for the Government

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Order amends paragraph 10 of Part V of the Schedule to the Licensing and Fees Act.